Neither the funding agency (Canadian Institutes of Health
Research) nor the sponsor (Université de Montréal) had any part
in the study design, data collection, analysis, or reporting and had
no access to the data or source documents.

RESULTS
From September 2010 to May 2020, two hundred ninety-one
patients with 376 UIAs (291 index aneurysms and 85 additional
aneurysms) were recruited. Patients who registered and had treat-
ment randomly allocated are presented in the flow chart (Fig 1).

Baseline patient and aneurysm charac-
teristics were similar (Table 1). Of 291
patients, 138/143 patients randomly